The	following	table	summarizes	the	significant	unobservable	inputs	in	determining	fair	value	of	residential	properties:

Significant	unobservable	inputs Inter-relationship	between	significant	unobservable	inputs	and	fair	value	measurement

Capitalization	rates There	is	an	inverse	relationship	between	the	capitalization	rates	and	the	fair	value;	in	other
words,	the	higher	the	capitalization	rates,	the	lower	the	estimated	fair	value.

Estimated	12	month	stabilized
forecasted	net	operating	income
("NOI")

There	is	a	direct	relationship	between	the	estimated	12	month	stabilized	forecasted	NOI
and	the	fair	value;	in	other	words,	the	higher	the	estimated	12	month	stabilized	forecasted
NOI,	the	higher	the	estimated	fair	value.

The	following	table	summarizes	the	capitalization	rates	used	in	determining	the	fair	value	of	the	REIT's	residential	properties:

March	31,	2022 December	31,	2021

Min Max
Weighted
average Min Max

Weighted
average

Capitalization	rate 3.13% 4.50% 3.60% 3.13% 4.50% 3.60%

The	following	table	summarizes	the	sensitivity	of	the	fair	value	of	residential	properties	to	changes	in	capitalization	rates	and
estimated	12	month	stabilized	forecasted	NOI	as	at	March	31,	2022:

March	31,	2022 	-3	% 	-1	% NOI 	+1	% 	+3	%
Capitalization	rate
-50	basis	points $	 2,633,054	 $	 2,689,033	 $	 2,717,023	 $	 2,745,012	 $	 2,800,991
-25	basis	points 	 2,430,652	 	 2,482,458	 	 2,508,361	 	 2,534,264	 	 2,586,069
Base	rate 	 2,256,335	 	 2,304,546	 	 2,328,652	 	 2,352,758	 	 2,400,969
+25	basis	points 	 2,104,636	 	 2,149,719	 	 2,172,261	 	 2,194,803	 	 2,239,887
+50	basis	points 	 1,971,421	 	 2,013,758	 	 2,034,926	 	 2,056,095	 	 2,098,432

The	following	table	summarizes	the	sensitivity	of	the	fair	value	of	residential	properties	to	changes	in	capitalization	rates	and
estimated	12	month	stabilized	forecasted	NOI	as	at	December	31,	2021:

December	31,	2021 	-3	% 	-1	% NOI 	+1	% 	+3	%
Capitalization	rate
-50	basis	points $	 2,608,163	 $	 2,663,669	 $	 2,691,421	 $	 2,719,174	 $	 2,774,679
-25	basis	points 	 2,407,561	 	 2,458,930	 	 2,484,615	 	 2,510,300	 	 2,561,669
Base	rate 	 2,234,782	 	 2,282,589	 	 2,306,493	 	 2,330,396	 	 2,378,203
+25	basis	points 	 2,084,414	 	 2,129,120	 	 2,151,474	 	 2,173,827	 	 2,218,533
+50	basis	points 	 1,952,361	 	 1,994,345	 	 2,015,337	 	 2,036,329	 	 2,078,312

4.	Joint	operations
The	 REIT	 jointly	 owns	 and	 operates	 three	 investment	 properties.	 The	 REIT	 has	 determined	 them	 to	 be	 joint	 operations.
Accordingly,	 the	 unaudited	 condensed	 consolidated	 interim	 financial	 statements	 of	 the	 REIT	 include	 its	 share	 of	 revenues,
expenses,	assets	and	liabilities	from	the	joint	operations.	The	REIT's	ownership	interests	in	the	joint	operations	are	as	follows:

Property Date	of	acquisition Location Ownership	interest
Leslie	York	Mills May	1,	2019 Toronto,	ON 50%
Rockhill May	7,	2019 Montreal,	QC 50%
High	Park	Village August	1,	2019 Toronto,	ON 40%